## FROM STATE STOUPENTS FROM 900 MILITURE HURCH-STOUPENTS FROM 900 MILITURE HURCH-STOUPENTS FROM 1 900 MILITURE HURCH-STOUPENTS MILITURE HU

## FROM THE OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

**℃** 905-640-1910 ex. 2100

≥ mayor@townofws.ca

January 17, 2024

## Mayoral Decision MDE-2024-002

Enactment of by-laws – January 17, 2024

Pursuant to the powers extended to the Head of Council under Section 284.11(4)(a)(i) of the *Municipal Act, 2001* (the "Act"), I, Iain Lovatt, Mayor of the Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville, hereby approve by-laws that were enacted at the Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville Council Meeting on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of January 2024 as follows:

- All by-laws enacted under the motion to introduce the by-laws (Council Agenda Item 15) under the *Municipal Act, 2001*, the *Planning Act*, the *Development Charges Act* and under any other legislation prescribed in the regulations; and
- 2. By-law 2024-010-MS, a by-law to confirm the proceedings of Council at its regular meeting held on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of January 2024; and

This Mayoral Decision comes into effect immediately and remains in effect until modified or revoked.

lain Lovatt

Mayor